
 
 

CABINET  
Agenda 
 

Date Monday 18 September 2023 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Constitutional Services in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Constitutional Services Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Wednesday, 13 
September 2023. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. As far 
as possible, this will avoid areas specifically designated for members of the 
public who prefer not to be filmed. Disruptive and anti social behaviour will 
always be filmed. 
 
Any member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed 
for the Council’s broadcast should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Members of the public and the press may also record / film / photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully 
excluded. Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio 
and visual will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a 
private meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

 
 MEMBERSHIP OF THE CABINET IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Ali, Brownridge, Dean, Goodwin, F Hussain, Jabbar, Mushtaq, 

Shah and Taylor 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21st August 2023 (Pages 1 - 12) 

6   Special education needs and/or disabilities (SEND) & Inclusion Strategy 2023 - 
2027 (Pages 13 - 60) 

7   Service Level Agreement with Miocare Group CIC (Pages 61 - 68) 

8   Treasury Management Quarter One Report 2023/24 (Pages 69 - 88) 

9   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they contain exempt information under 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

10   Service Level Agreement with Miocare Group CIC (Pages 89 - 202) 

 



 

CABINET 
21/08/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor   Shah (Chair) 
Councillors Ali, Dean, Goodwin, Shah and Taylor 
 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Brownridge, Hussain, Jabbar and Mushtaq.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Ali declared an other registerable interest in Item 13 
UKSPF Skills Funding by virtue of his appointment as a Director 
on the Positive Steps Board. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

No public questions were received.  

5   MINUTES   

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
24th July 2023 be approved as a correct record.  

6   REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2023/24: QUARTER 1: APRIL - JUNE 2023  

 

Consideration as given to a report of the Director of Finance 
which provided the Cabinet with an update on the Council’s 
2022/23 forecast revenue budget position at Annex 1 of the 
report and the financial position of the capital programme as at 
30 June 2023 (Quarter 1) together with the revised capital 
programme 2022/23 to 2027/28, as outlined in section two of the 
report at Annex 2 of the report. 
Revenue Position 
The forecast outturn position for 2022/23 was a projected deficit 
variance of £12.104m after allowing for approved and pending 
transfers to and from reserves 
Unlike 2022/23, when 12.00m of corporate resources were held 
to offset costs arising from the legacy of the COVID pandemic, 
the budget for 2023/24 had been prepared so that anticipated 
COVID legacy costs were consolidated with the mainstream 
budgets of Children’s Social Care and Community Health and 
Adult Social Care.  Whilst improving, it was recognised that this 
remained a challenging position and every effort would be made 
to further reduce the overall variance before the year end. 
As the financial monitoring report reflected the financial position 
as Quarter 1, it could be regarded as an early warning of the 
potential year end position if no further action was taken to 
reduce net expenditure where possible.  
The management action initiated in 2022/23 across all service 
areas to review and challenge planned expenditure and to 
maximise income had to be continued in 20
[...]
ontracts for: 

o Supply & Deliver of Fresh Produce and Chilled 
Prepared Produce 

o Supply & Delivery of Fresh and Freshly Frozen 
Meat, including Halal, Cooked Meats and Bacon 

o Supply and Delivery of Milk, Bread and Dairy 
Products   

This would allow the implementation period to be fully 
maximized ensuring that all systems are up to date, delivery 
schedules agreed and specific service requirements to be 
considered prior to the contract start dates.  
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet would consider the 
commercially sensitive information contained at Item 16 of the 
agenda before making a decision.  

10   CORPORATE FURNITURE   

Consideration was given to a report of the Executive Director, 
Place and Economic Growth which sought approval of 
repurposing and recycling of corporate furniture and to enter into 
a new contract with a furniture supplier to enable to complete 
the transition phases of a number of projects relating to 
corporate accommodation under the Creating Better Place 
Programme.  
To promote new ways of working the Council was introducing a 
flexible and modern office environment to strengthen service 
delivery and meet the expectations of out workforce, partners 
and residents.  
This approach would enable the Council to reduce its corporate 
estate, repurpose sites for development, release efficiencies, 
whilst retaining the ‘Resident First’ focus. 
The key assets undergoing refurbishment over the next two 
years were, Beaver Family Hub, Alexandra Park Eco Centre, 
Spindles, Royton Town Hall, Chadderton Town Hall, Markets, 
Events and Archive and the Old Library. 
In order to complete the projects, Facilities Management Team 
and Procurement colleagues undertook a mii tender process 
under an existing Framework agreement to select a suitable 
supplier for a period to cover the next 4 years.  
 
Options/alternatives considered  
Option 1 - Accept the recommendations: To approve the 
proposals regarding existing furniture stock and proceed 
[...]
funding for the UK Shared 
Prosperity Fund via GMCA for the 15 – 19 NEET support 
be approved and authority be delegated to the Director of 
Education, Skills and Early Years to approve and enter 
into a grant agreement with Greater Manchester 
Combined Authority.  

2. The service delivery arrangements in respect of the grant 
funded activities, as detailed in this report, from 
September 2023 up until 31 March 2025 in accordance 
with Contract Procedure Rules be approved and authority 
be delegated to the Director of Education, Skills and Early 
Years to approve and formalise any necessary 
commissioning activity or contractual arrangements. 

Page 10



 

14   OLDHAM YOUTH JUSTICE PLAN 2023/24   

Consideration was given to a report of the Managing Director of 
Children and Young People which provided the Cabinet with the 
Oldham Youth Justice Plan 2023/24 before submission to Full 
Council for approval.  
The Oldham Youth Justice Plan set out the strategic direction for 
youth justice in Oldham taking a partnership approach to 
reducing re-offending, reducing the number of first time entrants 
into the criminal justice system and reducing the use of custody.  
 
Options/alternatives considered  
As this is a statutory duty for the local authority, it is not possible 
to provide an alternative option to this plan. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Oldham Youth Justice Plan 2023/24 be 
noted and commended to Full Council.  

15   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

16   APPROVAL TO UTILISE THE GMCA CONTRACT FOR THE 
SUPPLY & DELIVERY OF GROCERIES, CHILLED AND 
FROZEN FOODS  

 

Consideration was given to the 
[...]
indles Workspace 
Project following the completion of the procurement 
exercise set out in section 2 below.  

4. Authority be delegated to the Director of Legal Services 
and his nominated representatives to carry out all 
necessary legal formalities. 

 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and finished at 6.18pm  
 

Page 12



 

 

 

Page 1 of 45 

 

Report to CABINET  

Special education needs and/or disabilities 
(SEND) & Inclusion Strategy 2023 – 2027  
Portfolio Holder:  
Cllr M Ali, Cabinet Member for Education & Skills 

Officer Contact: Gerard Jones 

Report Author: Amber Burton, Assistant Director, SEND & Inclusion 

Date: 18th September 2023 

Reason for Decision 

This report concerns the SEND & Inclusion Strategy 2023-2027, which requires 
cabinet approval and sign-off. 

Recommendations 

Cabinet is asked to approve the SEND & Inclusion Strategy 2023-2027, and 
associated annexes.   

  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

Page 2 of 45 

 

Cabinet September 2023 

SEND & Inclusion Strategy 2023 - 2027 

1. Background 

1.1. Following the previous SEND Strategy ending the next phase has been developed, 
focusing on current issues and future priorities for Oldham’s children and young people 
with SEND.  Development of the new strategy has taken place during the autumn term 
2022, with consultations taking place in the spring term 2023.   

1.2. The development of the SEND & Inclusion Strategy also coincides with the SEND & 
Alternative Provision Green Paper, and the Department for Education’s local area 
partnership plans, which will have also been considered in developing the draft. 

1.3. Since the strategy has been drafted, a joint area SEND inspection of the Oldham 
partnership took place between Monday 26 June 2023 to Friday 30 June 2023.  Although 
not yet finalised, the outcome letter from the inspection indicates that: 

1.3.1. Local partnership leaders and parents and carers have co-produced a new and 
ambitious SEND and Inclusion strategy in collaboration with children and young 
people, education, health and social care partners.  

1.3.2. The strategy is well thought out and reflective of the current needs within 
Oldham. There are early signs that this approach has the potential to have a 
positive impact. However, much of this work is still in its infancy.  

1.4. The strategy is directly linked to the Corporate Plan and Priorities. 

2. Current position 

2.1. The aim has been to keep the strategy as succinct as possible, as the underpinning 
SEND & Inclusion Improvement Programme, which is already in place, contains all the 
strategic actions that will be carried out during the lifetime of the strategy, once 
approved.   

2.2. The SEND & Inclusion Improvement Programme sits under the SEND & Inclusion 
Strategy and consists of the priority areas of work that need to be accomplished to 
succeed in achieving the outcome areas.  The SEND and inclusion improvement 
programme is currently being reviewed and amended considering recommendations 
within the local area SEND inspection report. 

2.3. It is proposed to publish the strategy as a live web page on the local offer so that it is 
accessible.  Related annexes have also been incorporated, i.e., Annex A: SEND 
Sufficiency and Annex B: Alternative Provision, as they form an integral part of the SEND 
& Inclusion Improvement Programme.   

2.4. The strategy and annex A has been open to local area consultation in spring 2023 and 
a final draft has been developed.  Annex B has been developed in the summer term 
2023, in response to Ofsted intentions to carry out thematic reviews of alternative 
provision.  

3. Options/alternatives 

3.1. There are no alternatives to this strategy.  All local areas are expected to have a strategy 
outlining the provision and development of functions related to children and young 
people who have SEND.  This ensures that there is compliance with the Children & 

Page 14



 

 

 

Page 3 of 45 

 

Families Act, 2014, the SEND Regulations, 2014 and the SEND Code of Practice, 8.1, 
2015, which states: 

3.1.1. Local authorities must place children, young people, and families at the centre 
of their planning, and work with them to develop coordinated approaches to 
securing better outcomes, as should clinical commissioning groups (now 
integrated care partnerships/boards).  

3.1.2. They should develop a shared vision and strategy which focuses on aspirations 
and outcomes, using information from EHC plans and other planning to 
anticipate the needs of children and young people with SEN and ensure there 
are pathways into employment, independent living, participation in society and 
good health. Where pathways need further development, local authorities and 
CCGs [now integrated care partnership/board] should set out clear 
responsibilities, timescales, and funding arrangements for that work. This 
strategic planning will contribute to their: 

3.1.2.1. Joint commissioning. 

3.1.2.2. Local Offer, which must include support in preparing for adulthood (see 
paragraphs 4.52 to 4.56 in Chapter 4, The Local Offer). 

3.1.2.3. Preparation of EHC plans and support for children and young people 
to achieve the outcomes in their plan. 

4. Preferred option 

4.1. Adopt the strategy in its entirety.  

5. Consultation 

5.1. The strategy has been coproduced with children, young people, parents/carers, and 
partners to talk about key priorities.  Parents/carers have played a defining role in this, 
and overarching themes included in the strategy have largely come directly from these 
discussions.  

5.2. In developing this strategy, what is important to children and young people and what 
they want to do and achieve in their lives now, and in the future, has been considered.  
This also includes how children, young people, and their families want services to work 
with them, from the review and design stage into the services they may require access 
to for support.  

6. Financial Implication
[...]
ildren and young people
who have SEND and/or are from a vulnerable group will
be better supported as a result of this strategy and,
therefore, should improve.

This strategy will place an emphasis on work based
learning and improved offer for preparation for
adulthood.

The strategy should lead to a better offer for travel
training for young people with SEND.

Joint working across education, health and social care
should lead to better transition to adulthood for young
people with SEND and this should enable more
appropriate pathways to independent living.

There is an emphasis on access to health services
and provision through the strategy and this should lead
to improvements in outcomes for children and young
people with SEND.

The strategy should improve community access,
enabling children and young people to benefit from the
opportunities available to them locally.

The strategy promotes inclusion and community
access, which should lead to better local cohesion,
from the family perspective.

Page 59



IMPACT SCOREIMPACT SCORE

Page 60



 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
Reason for Decision 
 

The report seeks approval on the implementation of a refreshed Service Level 
Agreement with Miocare Group CIC, for a range of services provided.  
 
The report also seeks a commitment for wider Council colleagues to work with Miocare 
Group CIC to develop Service Level Agreements and specifications of requirements for 
those corporate services that Miocare Group CIC “buys back” from the Council. 
 
 

Recommendations:  
 

Cabinet members are asked to:  
 

 Approve a new Service Level Agreement with Miocare Group CIC. The refreshed 
SLA updates the provisions governing the relationship and service delivery 
between the Council and Miocare Group CIC. The provisions allow for variation 
as the future focus of the Miocare Group becomes clearer through the 
implementation of the Adult Social Care Target Operating Model. 
 

 Endorse wider corporate services work with Miocare to develo
[...]
tuations of provider 
failure)  

 
2.5 Further work is required to put in place Service Level Agreements and specifications of 

requirements between Miocare and those council departments providing support 
services, to establish expected service levels.  

 
 

 
3. Options Considered 
 
3.1 Option 1 - Do not enter into a new Service Level Agreement, and do not develop 

Service Level Agreements and specifications of requirements for services Miocare buys 
back from the Council. 

 
This would leave both the Council and Miocare Group CIC in a position where the 
relationship and the services to be delivered are not covered by a compliant, up to date 
agreement, leading to lack of clarity for all parties.  
 
 

3.2 Option 2 – Do not enter into a new Service Level Agreement until the future focus of 
Miocare Group is clarified, and do not develop Service Level Agreements and 
specifications of requirements for services Miocare buys back from the Council until that 
time. 

 
This would carry the same risks as Option 1 and as it is envisaged that the full 
implementation of the target operating model and adult social care reform will take a 
significant period of time, it would leave uncertainty and lack of clarity for both the 
Council and Miocare. 

 
 
3.3 Option 3 – Enter into a new Service Level Agreement for the services delivered to the 

Council by Miocare Group CIC, and develop Service Level Agreements and 
specifications of requirements for services Miocare buys back from the Council. 
 
This is the preferred option. It updates the provisions governing the relationship and 
service delivery between the Council and Miocare Group CIC. The provisions allow for 
variation as the future focus of the Miocare Group becomes clearer through the 
implementation of the Adult Social Care Target Operating Model. It also requires wider 
corporate services to work with Miocare to develop Service Level Agreements and 
specifications of requirements for services Miocare bu
[...]
port the implementation
of more preventative approaches, enabling more people
to connect with their local communities.

Page 67



IMPACT SCOREIMPACT SCORE

Page 68



Report to Cabinet 

Treasury Management Quarter One Report 
2023/24 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Abdul Jabbar MBE, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Corporate Resources 

Officer Contact: Anne Ryans, Director of Finance 

Report Author: Lee Walsh, Finance Manager (Capital & Treasury) 
Ext. 6608 

18 September 2023 

Reason for Decision 

This report advises Cabinet of the performance of the Treasury Management function of 
the Council for the first quarter of 2023/24 and provides a comparison of performance 
against the 2023/24 Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators.  

Executive Summary 

The Council is required to consider the performance of the Treasury Management function 
in order to comply with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2021). This quarterly report provides 
an additional update and includes the new requirement in the 2021 Code, mandatory from 
1 April 2023, of quarterly reporting of the treasury management prudential indicators. This 
report therefore sets out the key Treasury Management issues for Members’ information 
and review and outlines: 

• An economic update for the first quarter of 2023/24;

• A review and updates of the Council’s current Treasury Management position;

• Information on Council Borrowing;

• Updated Treasury Investment Activity;

• Treasury Performance for the Quarter;

• Treasury Management Prudential Indicators;

The Audit Committee is charged with the scrutiny of Treasury Management activities for 
Oldham Council, and it therefore considered and approved the contents of the Quarter One 
report at its meeting on 5 September 2023. All questions asked by Committee Members were 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



answered to their satisfaction. The Committee was therefore conte
[...]
lly left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21st August 2023
	Minutes

	6 Special education needs and/or disabilities (SEND) & Inclusion Strategy 2023 - 2027
	1b. Appendix 1. SEND & I Strategy EIA 2023-09-01

	7 Service Level Agreement with Miocare Group CIC
	3c. Appendix 1_Miocare SLA_EIA Closed

	8 Treasury Management Quarter One Report 2023/24
	Treasury Management Q1 Final Cabinet Report 
	Equality Impact Assesment- Treasury Management Review 2022-23

	10 Service Level Agreement with Miocare Group CIC
	3c. Appendix 1_Miocare SLA_EIA Closed
	3d. Appendix 2_Miocare SLA Closed






Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
18/09/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Shah (Chair) 
Councillors Ali, Brownridge, Dean, Goodwin, F Hussain, Jabbar, 
Mushtaq and Taylor 
 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

Two public questions were received: 
The first question was submitted by Sam Al-Hamdani, 
In response to a question on the spending on a new pitch for 
Oldham Athletic, Councillor Shah stated that "in the event that 
clawback is required, to enable the Council to recover any of the 
grant deemed ineligible, the formal procedure would be for 
Officers to prepare a formal report for the relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) and then depending on the nature of the concerns / 
issues being raised, this could then be escalated to Cabinet. In 
either occurrence, the formal decision relating to the issues and 
enactment of clawback would be a matter of public record." She 
stated further – although not minuted – that this was her 
understanding, anyway, and that she was not aware of any 
circumstance – not in her leadership or her time in the cabinet – 
that has been done behind closed doors in the way that I was 
describing. 
I would like to refer Councillor Shah to the decision – a term 
which here must be used very loosely – taken with regards to 
the clawback clause (7.11 Relevant Period) contained within the 
Grant Funding Agreement dated 19th August 2011, for the new 
stand at Oldham Athletic. The disposal took place in 2016, while 
she was in the cabinet. That clawback clause was not pursued. 
Having had meetings with the senior management team at the 
Council, I understand that no report was ever produced, and no 
concerns ever escalated to Cabinet. There is no formal record of 
any decision on this matter.  
Before we even consider the merits of the decision itself, can 
she explain how this decision was taken with regards to a grant 
from Oldham Council for £700,000, a very substantial amount of 
money, with no report, and no formal record of the decision? 
How can Oldhamers be confident that there weren't other 
decisions taken in exactly the same way, as she was unaware of 
this one which took place while she was a cabinet member, and 
had been for several years? And how can they have confidence 
that this Labour Council is properly spending and taking care of 



 

its budget when decisions like this have been taken without any 
formal oversight? 
Councillor Shah responded, ‘for the purposes of those who 
aren’t elected members I’ll try and explain in plain English how 
we write grant agreements to make sure that we actually get the 
benefit that is agreed for Oldham and the community as part of 
that grant.  
In drafting grant agreements we ensure we are clear about the 
benefits and conditions that we expect for the grant and we then 
monitor those conditions or the delivery of those benefits to 
make sure we get value for the money we give.  
I can confirm that the Council has been actively monitoring the 
conditions of the recent grant agreement for Oldham Athletic. 
This monitoring has not resulted in any circumstances being 
identified where it would be necessary to trigger the clawback 
condition. Consequently there has been no requirement for 
Cabinet to consider a report in respect of this matter.  
In relation to the 2011 grant agreement, I assume that the 
Councillor is referring to a short period of time under previous 
club management arrangements when the North Stand was not 
made available for the community to use, which was a grant 
condition at that time. 
I understand that the decision not to enact the clawback clause 
at that time was not formally recorded. While I’m not sighted on 
all the details, this matter has already been investigated by the 
Council’s Corporate Governance and Audit Team, and they 
found that it was clear that the purpose for which the grant was 
given has been and continues to be fulfilled.’ 
The next question was submitted by Garth Harkness,  
Can I welcome the cabinets decision to recently make 20mph 
zones permanent in some of Saddleworth’s villages. This is 
something Liberal Democrats have been advocating some time. 
Can I also welcome the cabinet members response to my 
proposals to look at road safety and 20mph zones in Diggle.  
Does he share the same concerns as me that the Conservative 
government are considering restrictions on councils’ ability to 
impose 20mph speed limits as part of a new shift against green 
policies and traffic schemes?  
Does he agree that the 20 MPH and green initiatives here has 
been a success and the stance by the Conservative government 
is short-sighted. It is already being introduced in Wales and 
Scotland, and many local authorities in England have adopted it 
as the default. Does he believe that the Conservative 
government should let local councils run their own areas? 
Councillor Goodwin responded, ‘The Road Danger Reduction 
Group (RDRG) - led by Transport for Greater Manchester 
(TfGM) - is currently re-assessing the speed limit policy and the 
implementation of lower speed limits in the light of the ever-
increasing use of the highway by non-motorised users (people 
walking, scooting, cycling etc).  
The existing 20-mph speed limits were introduced using 
temporary powers granted by Central Government during the 
Covid Pandemic. These powers expired in April 2022.  
As and when funding becomes available, Oldham Council is 
changing the temporary measures to permanent physical 
restrictions and we are working with all partners to ensure that 



 

the changes and restrictions introduced are proportional and 
suitable for the local community.   
This work includes a Greater Manchester Police request to only 
introduce permanent 20-mph speed limits in conjunction with 
physical speed calming measures to support self-enforcement.’ 

5   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 21ST 
AUGUST 2023  

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
21st August 2023 be approved.  

6   SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS AND/OR DISABILITIES 
(SEND) & INCLUSION STRATEGY 2023 - 2027  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report of the Managing 
Director Children and Young People which sought approval of 
the Special Educational Needs and or Disabilities (SEND) and 
Inclusion Strategy 2023-2027. 
Following the end of the previous strategy, the 2023-2027 was 
presented which had been developed focusing of current issues 
and future priorities for Oldham’s children and young people with 
SEND.  
The development of the strategy coincided wit the publication if 
the SEND and Alternative Provisions Green Paper and the 
Department for Education’s local area partnership plans, which 
had been considered in developing the draft.  
The Strategy was attached at Appendix 1.  
 
Options/alternatives considered 
There are no alternatives to this strategy.  All local areas are 
expected to have a strategy outlining the provision and 
development of functions related to children and young people 
who have SEND.  This ensures that there is compliance with the 
Children & Families Act, 2014, the SEND Regulations, 2014 and 
the SEND Code of Practice, 8.1, 2015, which states: 
Local authorities must place children, young people, and 
families at the centre of their planning, and work with them to 
develop coordinated approaches to securing better outcomes, 
as should clinical commissioning groups (now integrated care 
partnerships/boards).  
They should develop a shared vision and strategy which focuses 
on aspirations and outcomes, using information from EHC plans 
and other planning to anticipate the needs of children and young 
people with SEN and ensure there are pathways into 
employment, independent living, participation in society and 
good health. Where pathways need further development, local 
authorities and CCGs [now integrated care partnership/board] 
should set out clear responsibilities, timescales, and funding 
arrangements for that work. This strategic planning will 
contribute to their: 

 Joint commissioning. 

 Local Offer, which must include support in preparing for 
adulthood  

 Preparation of EHC plans and support for children and 
young people to achieve the outcomes in their plan. 

 



 

RESOLVED – That the Special Educational Needs and/or 
Disabilities and Inclusion Strategy 2023-2027 be approved.  

7   SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT WITH MIOCARE GROUP 
CIC  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report of the Director of 
Adult Social Care which sought approval of the implementation 
of a refreshed services level agreement with Miocare CIC for a 
range of service provided.  
The report also sought a commitment from wider Council 
colleagues to work with the Miocare Group CIC to develop 
service level agreements and specifications of requirements for 
those corporate services that Miocare Group CIC buys back rom 
the Council.  
In partnership with Miocare, a refreshed service level agreement 
and a range of service specifications had been drafted and 
related solely to the services delivered through Oldham Care 
and Support Ltd.  
 
Options/alternatives considered  
Option 1 - Do not enter into a new Service Level Agreement, 
and do not develop Service Level Agreements and 
specifications of requirements for services Miocare buys back 
from the Council. 
This would leave both the Council and Miocare Group CIC in a 
position where the relationship and the services to be delivered 
are not covered by a compliant, up to date agreement, leading 
to lack of clarity for all parties.  
Option 2 – Do not enter into a new Service Level Agreement 
until the future focus of Miocare Group is clarified, and do not 
develop Service Level Agreements and specifications of 
requirements for services Miocare buys back from the Council 
until that time. 
This would carry the same risks as Option 1 and as it is 
envisaged that the full implementation of the target operating 
model and adult social care reform will take a significant period 
of time, it would leave uncertainty and lack of clarity for both the 
Council and Miocare. 
Option 3 – Enter into a new Service Level Agreement for the 
services delivered to the Council by Miocare Group CIC, and 
develop Service Level Agreements and specifications of 
requirements for services Miocare buys back from the Council. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Cabinet would consider the 
commercially sensitive information contained at Item 10 of the 
agenda before making a decision.  

8   TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER ONE REPORT 
2023/24  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report of the Director of 
Finance which provided Members with details of the 
performance of the Treasury Management function of the 
Council for the first quarter of 2023/24 and provided a 
comparison of performance against the 2023/24 Treasury 
Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators. 



 

In order to comply with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management the Council was required to consider the 
performance of the Treasury Management function.  
The report provided an additional update and included a new 
requirement in the 2021 CIPA code mandatory from 1st April 
2023 of quarterly reporting of the Treasury Management 
Prudential Indicators.  
 
Options/alternatives considered  
In order that the Council complies with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice it has no other option than to consider and approve the 
contents of the report. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Treasury Management Quarter one 
report and the Treasury Management activity and projected 
outturn be noted and commended to Full Council.   

9   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   

RESOLVED- That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

10   SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENT WITH MIOCARE GROUP 
CIC  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 7 - Service Level Agreement with 
Miocare Group CIC. 
 
RESOLVED – That:  

1. A new Service Level Agreement with Miocare Group CIC 
be approved. 

2. The wider corporate services work with Miocare to 
develop Service Level Agreements and specifications of 
requirements for services Miocare buys back from the 
Council be endorsed.  

 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and finished at 6.18pm 
 


